classification may be located at www.com.state.oh.us/ODOC/  Please review this site for each new project, as rates and 
classifications may change often. 

Pursuant to Ohio Law (ORC 153) the professional design services purchases from this contract will not exceed twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) on any project. 

Ohio Department of Administrative Services (ODAS) Handbook, Chapter 11, provides the procedures for all purchases of 
professional design services, construction, repairs and maintenance that apply to this contract (STS/MMA).  
www.procure.ohio.gov/pdf/handbookbychapters.pdf